
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 7 March 2012 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Schools Forum 
Thursday 15 March 2012, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Schools Forum 
Schools Members: 
Maureen Beadsley, Secondary School Governor 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Andrew Fletcher, Secondary School Representative 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Ed Glasson, Primary School Governor 
Gill Harbut, Primary School Representative 
Louise Lovegrove, Primary School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Kelvin Menon, Primary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 
Vacant, Primary School Representative 
Non-Schools Members 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
Vacant, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
Vacant, Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 
One Vacancy, Diocese Representative 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 15 March 2012, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 9 
February 2012.  
 

1 - 6 

4. Local Authority Proposals for the 2012-13 Schools Budget   

 To receive a report which updates members of the Schools Forum on 
the Schools Budget for 2012-13 and seeks views on final budget 
proposals from the Local Authority (LA), and whether requests from the 
LA to the Forum to exercise its statutory decision making powers are 
agreed.  
 

7 - 24 

5. The Scheme for Financing Schools - DfE Consultation on 
Mandatory Changes  

 

 To receive a report which updates members of the Schools Forum on a 
Department for Education (DfE) consultation on mandatory changes 
proposed for local authority Schemes for Financing Schools.  
 

25 - 32 

6. Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meeting of the Schools Forum is scheduled for Thursday 26 
April 2012 at 4.30pm in the Council Chamber at Easthampstead 
House.  
 

 

 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
9 FEBRUARY 2012 
4.30  - 5.50 PM 
  

 
Present: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Mike Beadsley, Secondary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Alan Kendall, Executive Member for Education 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Maureen Beadsley, Secondary School Governor 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Andrew Fletcher, Secondary School Representative 
Ed Glasson, Primary School Governor 
Gill Harbut, Primary School Representative 
Louise Lovegrove, Primary School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Kelvin Menon, Primary School Governor 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 
 

25. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
The Forum noted the attendance of the following Substitute Member: 
 
 Mike Beadsley for Maureen Beadsley 

26. Declarations of Interest  
Joanna Quinn declared an interest in Item 5, the Local Authority Budget Proposals for 
2012-13, as a Primary School Representative. 
 
John Throssell declared an interest in Item 5, the Local Authority Budget Proposals 
for 2012-13, as a Primary School Governor. 

27. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2011 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Arising on the minutes, the Forum noted that: 
 

Agenda Item 3

1



• A Primary School Representative vacancy would be filled by Liz Cook, 
Headteacher at Owlsmoor Primary School. 

• There was no clash between the next meeting of the Schools Forum 
scheduled for 15 March 2012 and any primary or secondary headteachers’ 
conferences. 

• The Equalities Act for SEN provision reinforced existing legislation and was 
covered by day to day work already undertaken. 

• The manual guidance in relation to the Off Site and Adventurous Activities 
Service had been updated for Headteachers. There were a number of options 
which Headteachers would discuss with their bursars and then they would 
inform which options they would like to take forward. 

28. The Schools Budget - Proposed Use of 2011-12 Forecast Under Spend  
The Forum received a report which sought agreement from the Forum on the 
proposed use of the 2011-12 forecast under spend on the Schools Budget. 
 
Budget monitoring information indicated that there would be an under spend in the 
Schools Budget of £1.3million. Options for the use of the funding included proposals 
to carry forward funding into the following financial year, proposals to increase 
individual school budgets in the current year, and proposals to increase centrally 
managed expenditure in the current year. 
 
A summary of the investment proposals was: 
 

1. £0.500 million to be set aside in a reserve for building adaptations to allow the 
creation of SEN resource units on school sites, subject to a suitable business 
case; 

2. £0.100 million for time limited funding for the Turnaround project for a new 
provision for pupils at risk of exclusion who would receive specialist support 
away from the school but still be on the school roll; 

3. £0.285 million to be set aside in an earmarked reserve to help finance any 
additional costs falling on schools from the Job Evaluation exercise; 

4. £0.015 million for Early Years providers in the PVI; 
5. £0.400 million to be carried forward into 2012-13 to help manage the funding 

gap of £1.9 million, thereby reducing it to £1.5 million. 
 
The financial implications from the proposed secondary SEN Units were expected to 
result in considerable medium to long term savings. 
 
RESOLVED that the investments proposed to be financed from the forecast under 
spending, summarised at paragraph 5.18 of the report, be supported and presented 
to the Executive Member for Education for final approval. 

29. Local Authority Budget Proposals for 2012-13  
The Forum received a report which sought the views of the Forum as an interested 
party on the 2012/13 budget proposals. This was an annual report which involved 
consultation on the budget proposals and comments received would be submitted to 
the Executive on 21 February 2012 with details of the final finance settlement. The 
2012/13 budget would be formally approved at Council on 29 February 2012. 
 
Children, Young People and Learning would provide a £1.6 million contribution to the 
£5 million revenue budget and there would be growth bid of £1 million. The capital 
budget proposals were published before the government’s announcement on the 
levels of capital grants to be allocated for Education. However, subsequent to 

2



publication of the proposals the government had confirmed its intention to allocate 
£5.671 million to the Council for 2012/13. 
 
The Executive was expected to propose that full grant amounts be allocated and fully 
spent on Education. Based on the confirmed grant allocations, if agreed this would 
remove the funding gap on the current work programme of schemes. There were two 
specific grants for pupils places and maintenance. A significant growth in pupil 
numbers was expected in the future and planning was needed for this. 
 
The Forum commented on the 2012/13 budget proposals of the Executive for the 
Children, Young People and Learning Department in respect of the revenue budget 
(Annex B and Annex C) and the capital programme (Annex D). 
 
There was concern amongst some members of the Forum regarding the scale of 
reductions proposed to the revenue budget of Children, Young People and Learning. 
In particular those proposed to the Youth Service and sexual health, Early Years, 
Connexions, School Improvement and Aiming High for Disabled Children as these 
were seen as very valuable services that in general supported vulnerable children 
and prevented more significant issues from developing. The potential impact of these 
service reductions would be brought to the attention of the Executive Member for 
Education. 

30. Initial 2012-13 Schools Budget Proposals and other Financial Matters  
The Forum received a report which updated members on preliminary budget 
information provided to schools on their potential 2012/13 budget and sought views 
on the latest proposals from the Council for the 2012/13 Schools Budget. 
 
The key elements of the Spending Review announced in October 2010 were: 
• annual real terms growth of 0.1% for 15-16 year olds; 
• assumed £1 billion savings to be made by back office functions and 

procurement; 
• a 60% reduction in capital spend; 
• funding for the Pupil Premium would be targeted at disadvantaged pupils and 

would reach £2.5 billion by 2014/15. 
 
The per pupil funding that the Council would receive from the Government through 
the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) would remain unchanged for the second 
consecutive year. Reductions in pupil funding at school level would be capped at 
maximum of 1.5% which was unchanged from the current year. More pupils were 
attracting funding for free school meals through the Pupil Premium which would now 
fund schools on the basis of a pupil’s eligibility at any point over the last six years, 
rather than the existing basis of being eligible at the most recent January census. 
 
The Forum considered the current financial position, which based on data obtained 
from the October 2011 census, indicated a potential funding gap of £1.459 million, if 
all pressures and developments were taken into account. In order to move towards a 
balanced budget, the Council proposed a number of the pressures and developments 
which it considered the lowest priority and should not therefore receive funding next 
year. This would result in around £1.5 million of new funding being allocated for the 
remaining pressures.  
 
Members of the Forum were also reminded that this meeting represented the last 
opportunity to identify any other areas of budget work that should be undertaken and 
made available for consideration in the final proposals for next year’s budget, which 
would be presented to the Forum on 15 March 2012. 

3



 
In response to questions, the Forum was advised that: 
• The Family Intervention Programme was currently fully funded by Bracknell 

Forest Council. There would be no change in the service provided but a 
shared contribution to the project was being sought to reflect the educational 
benefits from the service. 

• The core welfare and psychology services would remain free. 
• The DfE would not likely give a prescriptive format for schools on what should 

be reported to parents on their use of the Pupil Premium. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 

1. NOTED that based on current information, a funding gap of £1.459 million 
existed (Table 1, paragraph 5.17). 

 
2. AGREED that in light of the financial position: 

 
i. the items set out in Table 2 were not affordable (paragraph 5.18 - 

5.21). 
 
ii. and subject to other decisions in this paper relating to funding 

pressures and savings, the funding rates to be used in the BF Funding 
Formula for 2012/13 remained unchanged from the 2011/12 values 
(paragraph 5.23). 

 
iii. the hourly funding rates paid to providers of the free entitlement to 

early years education and childcare for 2012/13 remain unchanged 
from 2011/12 values, subject to previously agreed transitional 
adjustments (paragraph 5.23). 

 
iv. the budget proposals set out in Table 3 are included in the provisional 

Schools Budget for 2012/13 (paragraph 5.24). 
 

3. NOTED that schools faced real terms reductions in funding (paragraph 5.26); 
 

4. AGREED the self balancing budget virement relating to the Looked After 
Children’s Education Service (paragraph 5.29); 

 
5. NOTED the changes introduced by the DfE in respect of funding school 

through the Pupil Premium (paragraphs 5.32 – 5.34); 
 

6. AGREED that the arrangements in place for the following were appropriate 
(paragraph 5.37): 

 
a. provisions for statemented pupils (where not delegated). 
b. pupil referral units and other education out of school. 
c. arrangements for insurance. 
d. administrative arrangements for the allocation of central 

government grants. 
e. arrangements for free school meals. 
f. arrangements for early years. 

 
7. NOTED the extent to which the Forum was expected to be requested to 

exercise its statutory powers (paragraph 5.38). 
 

4



8. NOTED that the Council would receive £5.7 million of un-ring fenced 
education related capital grants that were intended to meet pressures for 
additional pupil places and improving the condition of school buildings 
(paragraph 5.39). 

 
9. NOTED that in order that final budgets reflect the most up to date data, there 

would be a need to revisit any preliminary budget decisions agreed now in 
March (paragraph 5.41).  

 
10. AGREED now any further work required in respect of the 2012/13 Schools 

Budget (paragraph 5.41). 

31. Update to the Scheme for Financing Schools  
The Forum considered a report which sought agreement from members to update the 
Bracknell Forest Scheme for Financing Schools. 
 
The Local Authority had consulted with schools in the area and received a 35% 
response rate. Only one area of the consultation received adverse comments from 
schools to the proposals and this related to the intention to re-introduce the scheme 
to claw back significant surplus balances from schools, where six schools, 46% of 
respondents, and 16% of all schools disagreed. It was confirmed that the aim was not 
to claw back surplus and use the funding for other services but to ensure that 
governors carefully considered their spending plans and did not build up significant 
surpluses without good reason which would be detrimental to pupils currently in the 
school. 
 
In response to questions, the Forum was further advised that additional clarity and 
guidance had been added to the text relating to school staff undertaking paid work 
outside their normal contract and that: 
 
• Employees should seek permission from governors if they wished to 

undertake additional work outside of their main role of employment in case 
there were any negative impacts or conflicts with their main role. This was not 
unusual and was often included in contracts of employment. 

 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 
AGREED the changes proposed to the Scheme for Financing Schools as set out in 
the consultation document, which would be effective from 1 March 2012, after making 
the following amendments: 
 
i. That the provisions to claw-back significant surplus school balances was 

implemented from the 2012-13 final accounts; 
ii. That the text to govern arrangements for school staff undertaking paid work 

outside their normal terms of employment was as set out in paragraph 5.14 of 
the report. 

 
The Forum agreed that the word ‘consultancy’ should be removed from ii above, to 
reflect any ‘paid work’. 

5



32. Education and Children's Services Financial Benchmarking - 2011-12 Original 
Budget Data  
The Forum received an annual information report that provided members with 
financial benchmarking data in respect of the 2011-12 original budget that had been 
made available by the Department for Education (DfE). 
 
Education was funded from ring-fenced grant and expenditure reflected the decisions 
of the Forum. 

33. Dates of Future Meetings  
The Forum noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 15 March 2012 
at 4.30pm in the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House. 
 
Future meetings were scheduled for the following dates but meetings would be 
cancelled if there was no business to discuss. 
 
26 April 2012 
14 June 2012 
19 July 2012 
13 September 2012 
18 October 2012 
13 December 2012 
7 February 2013 
14 March 2013 
25 April 2013 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

6



Unrestricted 

 
 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE 15 MARCH 2012 

 
 

LOCAL AUTHORITY PROPOSALS FOR THE 2012-13 SCHOOLS BUDGET 
(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Schools Forum on the 

Schools Budget for 2012-13 and to seek views on: 
 

i. Final budget proposals from the Local Authority (LA), and 
ii. Whether requests from the LA to the Forum to exercise its statutory 

decision making powers are agreed. 
 
1.2 Comments are being sought now on these updated proposals as this is the last 

opportunity for the Forum to make budget recommendations which the Executive 
Member for Education will be requested to agree on 20 March. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Schools Forum RECOMMENDS to the Executive Member for 

Education that the 2012-13 Schools Budget includes funding the budget 
proposals as set out in the shaded column of Annex B calculated at a total of 
£1.576m; 

 
2.2 That the Schools Forum AGREES the following decisions that it is solely 

responsible for: 
 

1. that the school specific contingency for 2012-13 be set at £0.302m 
(paragraph 5.30 (1), Table 3); 

2. That the combined services budget that supports joint education and 
children’s social care initiatives is set at £0.691m (paragraph 5.30 (2)). 

3. That in agreeing the budget proposals, the central expenditure limit can 
be exceed by the required amount (paragraph 5.31); 

 
2.3 That the Schools Forum NOTES: 
 

1. That most units of resource used in the BF Funding Formula for Schools 
will be frozen at 2011-12 rates, as would the hourly funding rates paid to 
early years providers (paragraph 5.4); 

2. That to comply with the latest DfE requirements, the schools 
contingency budget will be restructure so that SEN related funding that 
is allocated to schools in-year is held as a discrete SEN budget 
(paragraph 5.30 (1)); 

3. Some centrally managed budgets will need to be restructured in year to 
reflect the academy funding related DSG top-slice (paragraph 5.35); 

4. That the 2012-13 budget for each service is set out in Annex D. 

Agenda Item 4

7



Unrestricted 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Regulations require the Schools Forum to be consulted on relevant budget 

proposals, and when requested, to consider whether any of the Forum’s statutory 
budget decision making powers need to be exercised. 

 
3.2 The views of the Schools Forum are now being sought so that they can be presented 

as final recommendations for the 2012-13 Schools Budget to the Executive Member 
for Education. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 These have been considered during the budget consultation stage and previous 

reports to the Forum. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background and update from previous meeting 
 
5.1 At its meeting on 9 February 2012, a report was presented to the Forum which set 

out preliminary prop
[...]
dence of school classroom staff being absent through 
statutory maternity leave. 

i. Contribution to the Family Intervention Project to reflect the education benefits 
arising from reduced truancy, exclusions and bad behaviour. 

 
5.4 A consequence of these provisional decisions was that most units of resource used 

in the BF Funding Formula for Schools would be frozen at 2011-12 rates, as would 
the hourly funding rates paid to early years providers in the private, voluntary and 
independent (PVI) sector (excluding any previously agreed transitional funding 
adjustments). 

 
5.5 It was also recognised that the initial budget proposals were based on a mix of 

January 2011 and October 2011 census data that would be updated with January 
2012 actuals, and therefore all reported amounts would be subject to change. 

 
5.6 The Forum also agreed that the proposals presented covered all the key issues 

required for next year’s budget and that no other areas needed to be considered. It 
was also recognised that whilst the Forum agreed that the draft budget proposals 
allowed for a balanced budget, this would only be possible by not funding all of the 
unavoidable pressures that schools would face, such as teacher and other staff pay 
increments, increases in employer contributions to the local government pension 
scheme and general inflationary pressures. Therefore, schools are facing real terms 
funding cuts and it is possible that as a consequence of the tight financial settlement, 
there may be an increase in the number of schools facing financial difficulties. 

 
5.7 More up to date budget information is now available, and as there is a statutory 

requirement to publish the budget by the end of March, this report represents the final 
opportunity for the Forum to make recommendations to the Executive Member for the 
2012-13 budget.  
 
Final budget proposals for 2012-13 

 
Estimated level of Dedicated Schools Grant and other income 

 
5.8 Members of the Forum
[...]
270 16.9%
Education out of school
Pupil Referral Service £747,230 £0 £0 £747,230 0.0%
Home and group tuition £264,090 £60,000 £0 £324,090 22.7%

£1,011,320 £60,000 £0 £1,071,320 5.9%
Pupil behaviour
CMCD £31,870 £0 £0 £31,870 0.0%
Behaviour Support Team and others £495,060 £0 £0 £495,060 0.0%

£526,930 £0 £0 £526,930 0.0%
Early Years
PVI Providers £2,856,060 -£88,000 £0 £2,768,060 -3.1%
SEN Co-ordinators and others £224,140 £0 £0 £224,140 0.0%

£3,080,200 -£88,000 £0 £2,992,200 -2.9%
Other items
Official staff absence £332,880 £25,000 £0 £357,880 7.5%
Licence fees £109,730 £0 £0 £109,730 0.0%
Practical learning options £220,360 £0 £0 £220,360 0.0%
School Specific Contingency £572,750 £0 -£269,000 £303,750 -47.0%
Premature retirement costs £53,650 £0 £0 £53,650 0.0%
School Admissions £157,690 £0 £0 £157,690 0.0%
Schools in financial difficulty £304,470 £0 £0 £304,470 0.0%
Former Standards Fund Projects £72,000 -£72,000 £0 £0 -100.0%
Carbon Reduction Commitment £75,000 £5,000 £0 £80,000 6.7%
Other £58,040 £0 £0 £58,040 0.0%

£1,956,570 -£42,000 -£269,000 £1,645,570 -2.1%
Income
Brought forward from previous years -£230,000 £0 £0 -£230,000 0.0%
DSG -£74,524,000 -£1,576,000 £0 -£76,100,000
Total Income -£74,754,000 -£1,576,000 £0 -£76,330,000 n/a  
Net £0 £0 £0 £0 0.0%
 

Note: £20k budget re-alignment in Combined Service Budgets was agreed by Forum on 9 February. 
23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 15 MARCH 2012 

 
 

THE SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS –  
DFE CONSULTATION ON MANDATORY CHANGES 
 Director of Children Young People & learning 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Schools Forum to a 

Department for Education (DfE) consultation on mandatory changes proposed for 
local authority Schemes for Financing Schools. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The proposed directed revisions to the Scheme for Financing Schools, as set 

out in Annex A, are NOTED; 
 
2.2 That the Forum considers what response, if any, it wishes to make to the 

consultation. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To update the Schools Forum on likely changes required by the DfE to the 

Scheme for Financing Schools, and to give the opportunity to comment on 
them.  

  
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not applicable.  
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 

5.1 Each Local Authority (LA) is required to publish a Scheme for Financing Schools (the 
“Scheme”). This sets out the financial relationship between the LA and the 
maintained schools which it funds, so does not apply to academy schools. It is a 
legally binding document on both the LA and schools relating to financial 
management and associated issues. 

 
5.2 Local Schools Forums have the statutory power to agree Scheme content, where 

there is discretion, and the latest revision to the Bf Scheme was approved at the last 
meeting of the Forum, and became effective from 1 March 2012. 

  

Agenda Item 5

25



Unrestricted 

 
DfE role in development of Schemes 

 
5.3 The DfE issues statutory guidance that needs to be taken into account in developing 

Schemes. This sets the minimum subjects to be covered, and in certain instances, 
can prescribe text that must be included. 

 
5.4 To reflect current policy, the DfE has issued a short consultation on changes it is 

proposing must be made to all Schemes. These directed revisions are compulsory, 
and are expected to become effect from1 April 2012. The areas included on the 
consultation are: 

 
1 Removing the requirement on schools to submit a best value statement. 

(This has already been removed from the BF Scheme). 
2 Removing the requirement on schools to meet the Financial Management 

Standard in Schools (FMSiS). (This has already been removed from the BF 
Scheme). 

3 Removing requirements to make payments to the General Teaching 
Council as this body is to be abolished at 1 April 2012. 

4 Adding a duty on heads and
[...]
ement. Section 37 now states: 
 
(7)Where a local education authority incur costs— 

(a)in respect of any premature retirement of any member of the staff of a maintained 
school who is employed for community purposes, or 
(b)in respect of the dismissal, or for the purpose of securing the resignation, of any 
member of the staff of a maintained school who is employed for those purposes, 

they shall recover those costs from the governing body except in so far as the authority 
agree with the governing body in writing (whether before or after the retirement, dismissal or 
resignation occurs) that they shall not be so recoverable. 
 
(7A)Any amount payable by virtue of subsection (7) by the governing body of a maintained 
school in England to the local authority may be met by the governing body out of the 
school’s budget share for any funding period if and to the extent that the condition in 
subsection (7B) is met.  
(7B)The condition is that the governing body are satisfied that meeting the amount out of the 
school’s budget share will not to a significant extent interfere with the performance of any 
duty imposed on them by section 21(2) or by any other provision of the Education Acts. 

31



Unrestricted 

(9)Where a person is employed partly for community purposes and partly for other purposes, 
any payment or costs in respect of that person is to be apportioned between the two 
purposes; and the preceding provisions of this section shall apply separately to each part of 
the payment or costs. 
 
 
 
 

32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising
	4 Local Authority Proposals for the 2012-13 Schools Budget
	5 The Scheme for Financing Schools - DfE Consultation on Mandatory Changes



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
15 MARCH 2012 
4.30  - 5.10 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Mike Beadsley, Secondary School Governor 
Andrew Fletcher, Secondary School Representative 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Ed Glasson, Primary School Governor 
Gill Harbut, Primary School Representative 
Louise Lovegrove, Primary School Representative 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
 
Also Present: 
Paul Clark, Bracknell Forest Council 
Amanda Roden, Bracknell Forest Council 
David Watkins, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Maureen Beadsley, Secondary School Governor 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 
Councillor Alan Kendall 
 

34. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
The Forum noted the attendance of the following Substitute Member: 
 
 Mike Beadsley for Maureen Beadsley 

35. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

36. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2012 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 



• The Primary School Representative vacancy would be filled by Liz Cole, 
rather than Liz Cook, Headteacher at Owlsmoor Primary School. 

 
Arising on the minutes the Forum noted that: 
 
• The Leader had re-organised the Executive Member Portfolios and Children 

and Young People had been merged with Education. Councillor Dr Barnard 
now held the Executive Member Portfolio for Children, Young People and 
Learning and consequently would be the new Observer at Schools Forum 
meetings.  

• The Forum thanked Councillor Kendall for his support to schools and 
education in Bracknell Forest in general. 

37. Local Authority Proposals for the 2012-13 Schools Budget  
The Forum received a report which updated members of the Schools Forum on the 
Schools Budget for 2012-13 and sought views on the final budget proposals from the 
Local Authority (LA), and whether requests from the LA to the Forum to exercise its 
statutory decision making powers were agreed. 
 
In terms of available income, this had increased by £0.139 million and resulted from 
the £0.400 million surplus balances from 2011-12 now expected to be nil, an 
additional £0.473 million of DSG income from an increase in pupil numbers, and 
incorporating the £0.066 million funding not previously allocated. There had also 
been £0.281 million of cost reductions from fewer early years placements in the PVI 
sector, less pupil eligibility to a free school meal, and lower MFG top ups. Overall, 
there was a further £0.420 million available for allocation  
 
The areas the extra resources were proposed to be spent on were mainly centred 
around support to pupils with SEN where there had been a significant cost increase 
towards the end of 2011-12 and which was expected to continue into 2012-13. In 
total £0.321 million had provisionally been allocated to SEN budgets. The other main 
budget proposed to be increased related to early years provisions in maintained 
schools, where a pressure of £0.091 million had been calculated. 
 
A switch in funding between centrally managed budgets to those delegated to 
schools in respect of internet and broadband services for schools was also proposed. 
The new contract did not require a centrally managed element and therefore all funds 
were now being delegated to schools.  
 
In response to questions, the Forum was advised that: 
• £86,000 had been set aside to finance the DSG top slice that the DfE would 

remove in respect of Ranelagh, which as an Academy school, was now 
responsible for paying directly for a range of services that were funded 
centrally for maintained schools. 

• Any additional schools becoming academies may create an additional budget 
pressure. 

 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 

1. RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Learning that the 2012-13 Schools Budget include funding the budget 
proposals as set out in the shaded column of Annex B calculated at a total of 
£1.576 million. 

 
2. AGREED the following decisions that it is solely responsible for: 



 
i. that the school specific contingency for 2012-13 be set at £0.302 million 

(paragraph 5.30 (1), Table 3). 
 

ii. that the combined services budget that supported joint education and 
children’s social care initiatives was set at £0.691 million (paragraph 5.30 
(2)). 

 
iii. that in agreeing the budget proposals, the central expenditure limit can be 

exceeded by the required amount (paragraph 5.31). 
 
      3. NOTED: 
 

i. that most units of resource used in the BF Funding Formula for Schools 
would be frozen at 2011-12 rates, as would the hourly funding rates paid 
to Early Years providers (paragraph 5.4). 

 
ii. that to comply with the latest DfE requirements, the schools contingency 

budget would be restructured so that SEN related funding that was 
allocated to the schools in-year was held as a discrete SEN budget 
(paragraph 5.30 (1)). 

 
iii. some centrally managed budgets would need to be restructured in year to 

reflect the academy funding related DSG top-slice (paragraph 5.35). 
 

iv. that the 2012-13 budget for each service was set out in Annex D. 

38. The Scheme for Financing Schools - DfE Consultation on Mandatory Changes  
The Forum received a report which updated members of the Schools Forum on a 
Department for Education (DfE) consultation on mandatory changes proposed for 
local authority Schemes for Financing Schools. 
 
The DfE issued statutory guidance that needed to be taken into account in 
developing Schemes. This set the minimum subjects to be covered, and in certain 
instances could prescribe text that must be included. To reflect current policy, the DfE 
had issued a short consultation on changes it was proposing which must be made to 
all Schemes. These directed revisions were compulsory and were expected to 
become effective from 1 April 2012.  
 
The revisions were set out at 5.4 of the report. There were seven changes altogether 
and the first two had been dealt with through changes recently. The deadline for 
responses for the consultation was 19 March 2012. The Council was satisfied with 
the proposed changes and so would not be making a response but individual Forum 
members could make comments on the consultation before 19 March 2012. 
 
In response to questions, the Forum was advised that: 
• The LA would issue to schools accompanying guidance to any new 

requirements from directed revisions to the Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 

1. NOTED the proposed directed revisions to the Scheme for Financing Schools, 
as set out in Annex A. 

 
2. CONSIDERED what responses, if any, it wished to make to the consultation. 



39. Dates of Future Meetings  
The Forum noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 26 April 2012 at 
4.30pm in the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House but meetings would be 
cancelled if there was no business to discuss. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


